
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Digital Inclusion in Education Task and Finish Group 
Agenda 

 
6.30 pm, Tuesday, 8 March 2022 
Civic Suite, Catford, London, SE6 4RU and 
online at: https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 
 
For more information contact: 
John Bardens / Timothy Andrew (timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) (020 
8314 7916) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the last meeting 

 
1 - 2 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

3 - 6 

3.   Draft final report 
 

7 - 25 

Public Document Pack

https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

Digital Inclusion in Education Task and Finish Group 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Tuesday, 8 March 2022.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

28 February 2022 
 
  

Councillor Colin Elliott (Chair)  

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye  

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin  

Councillor Caroline Kalu  

Councillor Paul Maslin  

Clive Caseley PGR (Secondary Schools) 
  

   



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE DIGITAL INCLUSION IN 
EDUCATION TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

Monday, 5 July 2021 at 5.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Colin Elliott (Chair), Obajimi Adefiranye, Liz Johnston-Franklin, 
Caroline Kalu, Paul Maslin and Clive Caseley (PGR, Secondary Schools). 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny Manager), John Bardens (Scrutiny 
Manager) and Cheryl Thorley (Meeting administration support apprentice).  

 
 
1. Confirmation of Chair 

 
Resolved: that Councillor Colin Elliot be confirmed at Chair of the task and finish 
group. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
Clive
[...]
Lewisham schools. 

1.6 The TFG suggested also focussing on the technology that schools use and 
how this might be used to help alert teachers to pupils who may be having 
issues with digital access. 

1.7 The TFG noted that there can also be variation in the ability and confidence of 
teachers to make the best use of digital technology in schools. 

1.8 It was noted that the survey carried out earlier in the year by Lewisham 
Learning looking at the numbers of children with devices and internet access 
might have more detailed data. 

1.9 The TFG noted a number of barriers to digital inclusion for children and young 
people, including: having space at home to study; relying on mobile phones for 
internet access; not having English as a first language; and schools’ 
awareness of the best digital platforms for learning. 

1.10 The TFG expressed a particular interest in looking at the support available 
for those children and young people who have been digitally excluded and are 
soon due to take exams. 

1.11 It was noted that there were recently as many as 279,000 pupils self-
isolating across England and even if the rules change it will continue to be an 
issue for some pupils and schools.  

1.12 The TFG noted that it would be important to look at the ongoing issue of 
children lacking appropriate devices and access noting that schools will often 
have an insight into these issues from the problems that they see.  

1.13 The TFG also suggested looking at the digital inclusion issues faced by 
children and young people in temporary accommodation. 

1.14 The TFG noted the importance of families being made aware of any 
discounted internet tariffs available. It was noted that some parents can find it 
difficult to ask for help when they need it. 

1.15 It was noted that research has shown that live online teaching is more 
effective and that the ability to switch to live online teaching was a key priority 
for schools that have been doing well. 

1.16 The TFG also su
[...]
 

Date: 8 March 2022 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Assistant Chief Executive (Scrutiny Manager) 

Outline and recommendations 

Following consideration of a broad range of evidence, as set out in the timeline of 
engagement below, Members of the TFG are requested to discuss the attached report and 
agree potential recommendations: 

 The TFG is asked to: 

 Consider, comment on, and agree the attached report 

 Agree any recommendations to be made as part of the review. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

The subject of this Task and Finish Group (TFG) was proposed by Cllr Colin Elliott. 

The subject and membership of the TFG were agreed by Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
on 26 May 2021.  

The scope and key lines of enquiry of the review were agree on 5th July 2021. 

Between July and February, the TFG has carried out around 10 meetings and engagement 
sessions with around 20 different stakeholders in Lewisham and elsewhere. This included: 

 Lewisham Learning – 21st July 

 School leaders from St Matthew Academy, Bonus Pastor, Forest Hill – September 

 Carnegie UK Trust – 22nd September 

 Socitm – 6th October 

 Youth First – 4th November 

 School leaders from Sedgehill and Elfrida – November 

 Glasgow City Council – 23rd November  

 EdTech Consultant, Lawrence Tijjani – 11th January 2022 

 School governors from (Grinling Gibbons and Lucas Vale, Kilmorie, St Bartholomew’s, 
Forest Hill) 18th January 2022 

 Key council officers – 2nd February 2022 

1. Summary 

1.1. The report attached at appendix A sets out the key findings of the Task and Finish Group. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. The Task and Finish Group is asked to:  

 Consider, comment on and agree the final report. 

 Agree any recommendati
[...]


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
mailto:John.Bardens@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:Timothy.Andrew@lewisham.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Final report of the Digital Inclusion in Education  

scrutiny task & finish group 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

February 2022 

Page 11



 

 

1. Chair’s Introduction 

1.1. To follow. 

2. Background 

2.1. In March 2021, Cllr Colin Elliott proposed a Task and Finish Group to consider: how 

can we identify lack of [digital] access and improve connectivity, along with 

educational outcomes, for those pupils most in need?  

2.2. Following acceptance by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 26 May 2021, the 

scope for the Digital Inclusion in Education Task & Finish Group (TFG) was agreed 

on 5th July 2021. 

2.3. The initial proposal was prompted by the Mayor of London’s work on digital exclusion 

for school children, which has since led to, among other things, offers of more 

affordable data and devices for schools – through working with the London Grid for 

Learning (LGfL – a non-profit charity that provides digital services to schools).1    

2.4. The main aims of the Task and Finish Group were to identify failings in internet 

access and Wi-Fi connectivity relied upon by pupils, particularly those already 

identified as under-achieving prior to the pandemic, and who will need to catch-up via 

on line learning outside of the school environment – mainly at home.  

2.5. The belief was that this proposal would help to identify and better support the 

educational achievements, and outcomes, for those Lewisham pupils who will be 

reliant on a good network connection, both now and in the future. 

2.6. During the review, the TFG has heard from a range of stakeholders from across the 

borough, including schools, school governors, and council officers. The TFG also 

took into account the evidence on digital inclusion gathered by the Mayors’ Actively 

Anti-Racis
[...]
 future we all have a 
part in.  

3.3. The first of these is the most relevant to digital inclusion in education: 

 An economically sound future: We are working to get the borough back in business, 
with a future where everyone has the jobs and skills they need to get the best that 
London has to offer. We are a borough with businesses that are adaptable and 

                                                           
2 DfE, Care leavers and disadvantaged pupils to benefit from £126 million investment in new laptops 
and tablets, October 2021.  

Page 13

https://lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/corporate-strategy
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/care-leavers-and-disadvantaged-pupils-to-benefit-from-126-million-investment-in-new-laptops-and-tablets
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/care-leavers-and-disadvantaged-pupils-to-benefit-from-126-million-investment-in-new-laptops-and-tablets


 

 

prepared for change, a thriving local economy that sees 'local' as the first and best 
choice, with digital inclusion at the heart of our plans. We do all we can to support 
residents into jobs that pay fairly and provide families with the opportunities and 
security they deserve 

4. Recommendations 

4.1. The Digital Inclusion in Education Task and Finish Group: 

4.2. Encourages the council’s education department and schools to continue to make the 
most of London Grid for Learning (LGfL) offers on more affordable devices, and in 
particular the special data and device offers being developed through the work of the 
Mayor of London, and to make sure that all schools are aware of the offers available. 

4.3. Recommends that the council’s education department and schools produce 
information and guidance for parents and pupils on where and how to access 
affordable data (e.g. social tariffs) and devices (e.g. refurbished), as well as where 
and how they can access local digital support (i.e. libraries, housing providers) and 
skills (adult education). This should also include guidance on the specifications of 
devices/hardware that pupils will need and guidance on making the best use of the 
software and platforms commonly used by schools.  

4.4. Recommends that the council’s education department states to schools that it is best 
practice to include guidance on digital platforms in the induction process for new 
parents, and to consider issues relating to digital inclusion as part of end-of-term 
evaluations for each subject. 

4.5. Recommends that that the council’s education department engages with other local 
authorities, through the Mayor of London’s digital inclusion programme and the 
LGA’s digital inclusion forum (and other similar national forums) about best practice 
and benchmarking in relation to digital inclusion in education. 

4.6. Recommends that the council’s education department and schools produce 
information and guidance on the best digital platforms, tools and websites for 
learning, particularly in relation to children with special educational needs and 
disabilities (SEND). 

4.7. Recommends that any information and guidance for parents is available in different 
languages and signposted to those most likely to experience barriers to digitally 
inclusion – such as families with children with SEND, families with English as an 
additional language (EAL), and families living in temporary accommodation.  

4.8. Recommends that the council routinely takes digital inclusion into account in 
Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) assessments, including the digital skills of 
parents/carers, and consider the adoption of a definition (see Chair’s introduction) of 
digital inclusion to better identify pupils who need support.  

4.9. Recommends that the council’s education, housing and IT departments explore the 
feasibility of providing Wi-Fi in council-managed temporary accommodation and 
hostel accommodation.  

4.10. Recommends that the council’s education and IT departments and schools explore 
the feasibility of at-scale and ongoing technical support (such as a dedicated IT 
helpline) for teachers, pupils and parents in relation to devices and platforms used by 
the school.  

4.11. Encourages the councils education department to continue to provide CPD for 
teachers in relation to developing and upskilling relevant digital skills.  

4.12. Encourages schools to appoint link-governors for digital inclusion and support for 

Page 14



 

 

parents. 

4.13. Recommends that the council’s education department works with schools, libraries, 
community centres and Youth First to audit and explore opportunities for in-person 
digital support hubs for pupils. Particular consideration should be given to those 
areas likely to be the most digitally excluded.  

4.14. Recommends that young people are asked for their feedback on any in-person 
support like that mentioned in the previous recommendation (including the 
development of the new Catford Library, for example) at an early stage and 
throughout.  

4.15. Recommends that the council explores the feasibility of working with the Young 
Mayor Team to establish a network of digital champions to continue to consider 
issues relating to digital inclusion in education. 

4.16. Recommends that the council’s education department’s briefing session for 
headteachers discusses and comments on the recommendations of this task & finish 
group when it meets in the summer. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



 

 

5. Key findings 

Key issue 1: Devices, connectivity and skills 

5.1. Throughout the review the TFG heard from local stakeholders about the crucial 
importance of pupils having access to a suitable device with sufficient internet 
access, and the barriers that many pupils continue to face in these areas.  

5.2. According to a recent Department for Education (DfE) survey, a lack of technology in 
pupil’s homes is a big barrier for around 60% of pupils nationally. Similarly, Carnegie 
UK Trust estimate that 62% of children between 5-15 do not have access to their 
own computer.3  

 

5.3. Lewisham Learning informed the TFG that during the pandemic the DfE provided 
5,000 devices in Lewisham, but that this still fell short of the need and schools in 
Lewisham had to buy devices for another 5,000 pupils themselves. Some schools 
crowdfunded thousands of pounds for additional devices and some worked with a 
local IT support business to get unused office devices donated and refurbished. In 
terms of devices, Lewisham Learning also encouraged schools to take up offers 
through the London Grid for Learning (LGfL). 

5.4. The TFG also heard, however, that there are still significant numbers of pupils in 
Lewisham without their own computer, many reliant on sharing a device with 
someone else or restricted to access via a mobile phone. A local secondary school 
also told the TFG that the main issue that came back when they surveyed parents 
and children was access to devices (as well as issues with several family members 
sharing the same internet connection).  

5.5. Lack of access to a suitable device was also a challenge identified by the Mayor’s 
Actively Anti-Racist Advisory Commission when it engaged with pupils on the topic of 
digital exclusion. The TFG also heard further detail through engagement with Youth 
First who also noticed that many of their young people had had to share a device to 
engage in the online activities that they put on during the pandemic.  

5.6. The crucial importance of pupils having access to a suitable device that they can use 
at home was a point strongly emphasised during engagement with a group of local 
school governors. And given the recent widescale provision of devices to pupils 
during the pandemic, Lewisham Learning highlighted the sustainability of these 
devices as an additional high-priority issue, as laptops and software licences over 
time require replacement and maintenance. The TFG also heard that some fa
[...]
single highest priority issue, especially for the most 
disadvantaged and those in temporary accommodation.  

5.12. In engagement with school governors, the TFG again heard that it is often pupils 
living in temporary accommodation who are most likely to have connectivity issues 
such as reliance on mobile data.  It was noted that free sim card offers rarely include 
enough data for a child to do their homework all week and one governor suggested 
that providing Wi-Fi in council managed temporary accommodation and hostel 
accommodation would go some way to address this issue.  

5.13. Even with a suitable device and sufficient connectivity, an additional issue that the 
TFG heard about from some stakeholders was a lack of digital skills and digital 

                                                           
4 DfE, Education technology (EdTech) survey, June 2021 r 

Page 17

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/education-technology-edtech-survey-2020-to-2021


 

 

literacy among some young people.  

5.14. In engagement with Youth First , for example, it was noted that there is a digital skills 
gap – with young people often able to use social media, but not necessarily having 
the skills to carry out independent research or prepare and present documents. In the 
engagement with the Mayor’s Actively Anti-Racist Advisory Commission pupils 
themselves suggested that the council should provide initiatives for children on using 
the right study methods.  

5.15. Youth First also informed the TFG that the Deptford Challenge Trust had recently 
granted short-term funding for Youth First to carry out a Covid recovery project. This 
will provide study skills sessions alongside mental health support for young people in 
Deptford and will be evaluated in due course. Youth First stressed that any 
study/homework initiatives need to be mixed with other activities to appeal to a broad 
range of young people (rather than just the most motivated). 

 

Key issue 2: Support for parents 

5.16. Another of the most significant issues the TFG heard about from key local 
stakeholders was the importance of support for parents with using the digital tools 
that young people need.  

5.17. This was noted to be particularly important in relation to children with special 
educational needs and disabilities (SEND), those living in temporary accommodation 
(TA), and those with English as an additional language (EAL).  

5.18. It was also considered to be important in relation to any pupils that may need to do 
an increasing amount of work online at home as part of the recovery from the 
pandemic. This is potentially particularly relevant in relation to those children whose 
vocabulary and language skills have been affected during the pandemic.     

5.19. After connectivity, the second highest priority issue identified by Lewisham Learning 
was providing additional support for parents to help their children, especially those 
with EAL and SEND. In a recent YouGov survey it was found that 59% of parents of 
a pupil with SEND said that their child has been disengaged with remote learning. 
This was 39% for parents of children without additional needs.  

5.20. The TFG heard that, in Lewisham, Special Educational Needs Co-ordinators 
(SENCos) in schools will think about access and look at reasonable adjustments 
around home learning. The council also works with SENCOs to share good practice, 
including information about certain platforms.  

5.21. Lewisham Learning noted research which found that parents were sometimes unable 
to aid their children with technology due to their own language skills. Lewisham 
Learning also noted that most schools are struggling to provide sufficient additional 
support to EAL pupils and parents, and that it is an aspect that school leaders want 
to address in a more strategic way. It was noted that the DfE did not provide any 
specific guidance for EAL parents on “learning at home during COVID-19”. 

5.22. Lewisham Learning noted that if children and young people are going to be digitally 
included they need adults in their families and /or communities to be skilled and 
confident enough to help them acquire skills and knowledge but also understand how 
to keep them safe. They cited research showing that some of the biggest issues for 
all parents included needing to share devices, lack of printing equipment, lack of 
stable connection and lack of skills with the necessary software: 

Page 18



 

 

 

5.23. The TFG also heard in engagement with school governors that a lack of IT support 
for parents in schools is meaning that some parents are waiting days to solve some 
straightforward problems. One governor suggested that there should be effective 
mapping of the digital support available so that parents can be informed – particularly 
in relation to support available in different languages. It was also suggested that the 
council could broker relationships with specialist support agencies (e.g. interpretation 
or technical support) on a scale that an individual school can’t. It was suggested that 
an at-scale technical support helpline for teachers, pupils and parents would be 
helpful if feasible. In engagement with council officers it was suggested that including 
information about using digital platforms should be included as part of the induction 
process for new parents. 

5.24. In response to questions in discussions, the schools governors engaged also 
expressed support for the idea of link-governors for digital inclusion in order to help 
address some of these issues. 

5.25. Parents struggling with technology and software was also an issue that came up in 
discussions with the EdTech consultant that provided support to Bonus Pastor early 
in the pandemic, who noted that training for parents was one of the most important 
areas for action. He noted that at one school he had helped create an online check-in 
form for children to make sure they were engaged in their work. He also noted that 
another school he had worked with had created a website for parents of children with 
special educational needs, which included techniques for working with children at 
home, access to recordings and other guidance such as a range of possible 
platforms. The school also created a working party to look at the software.   

5.26. In its engagement with parents, the Mayor’s Actively Anti-Racist Advisory 
Commission heard further evidence about the practical issues that parents faced, 
such as a lack of access to laptops, broadband, and configuring devices like printers 
and scanners. The Commission noted that some local schools had scheduled special 
meetings for parents to help them with using devices.  

5.27. In the TFG’s own engagement with schools, one school told the TFG about how they 
had handled thousands of calls from parents during the pandemic to help with IT 
issues such as log-ins and passwords. Some schools reported that they had created 
well-received parental handbooks on remote learning. One school suggested offering 
workshops in libraries and community centres to help parents with IT. 

Page 19



 

 

5.28. And in engagement with school governors it was suggested that there should be a 
hardware standard for parents to refer to, with recommendations about what’s 
necessary.  

5.29. Lewisham Learning noted that as well as needing technological support, many 
parents also need support with practical and financial support with internet access, 
safeguarding and early help with behaviour and mental health issues. It was also 
noted that local schools do a lot work with families who might be reluctant to ask for 
help through their monitoring and tracking systems and pastoral care teams. 

5.30. The TFG heard from some stakeholders about the potential benefits of having a 
better understanding of the specific barriers to digital inclusion families are facing. 

5.31. It was noted by Lewisham Learning that there is no formal
[...]
ion was carried out, seeking inspiration from elsewhere and working 
with a range of different stakeholders and experts to investigate potential solutions. 
Then a clear set of recommendations could be produced. 

 

Page 23



 

 

 

7. Nature of expected outcomes 

7.1. The work of the TFG is intended to support work to improve the following outcomes: 

 More of the pupils most in need in Lewisham are able to access and use the digital 
tools that are necessary for their education. 

 An increased understanding and awareness among schools and local 
stakeholders of local and national best practice in relation to digital inclusion in 
education. 

 The identification of ways of monitoring levels of digital inclusion among pupils in 
Lewisham, particularly those that have been identified as under-achieving.  

8. Stakeholder engagement 

8.1. Stakeholder engagement began with Lewisham Learning, who provided a detailed 
presentation and briefing on digital exclusion in education, in response to many of the 
questions raised during the TFG’s first meeting. This provided the TFG with a 
detailed sense of the current situation locally and nationally, as well as some of the 
potential opportunities.   

8.2. The TFG also engaged early on with a number of key council officers and school 
leaders from across the borough, which provided the TFG with valuable insight into 
the range of challenges and successes during the pandemic.  

8.3. The TFG also engaged with the national organisations, the Carnegie UK Trust and 
Socitm Advisory, regarding their recent work on digital inclusion. This provided the 
TFG will information on the latest developments in digital inclusion in general across 
local government, and the latest research specifically relating to children and young 
people. 

8.4. Other key engagement sessions for the TFG were with Youth First to hear about their 
experience during the pandemic and current plans, and with Glasgow City Council to 
hear about the 
[...]
 Pastor, Forest Hill) 

G Notes from meeting with Carnegie UK 

H Presentation from meeting with Socitm 

I Notes from meeting with Youth First 

J Notes from Mayor’s advisory commission  

K Notes from October meetings with school leaders 
(Sedgehill, Elfrida) 

L Notes from meeting with Glasgow City Council 

M Presentation for the mid-stage review on the 
summary of evidence and key themes. 

N Notes from meeting with EdTech Consultant, 
Lawrence Tijjani 

O Notes from meeting with school governors 

P Notes from meeting with key council officers in 
relation to learning disability. 

Q Minutes of Housing Select Committee, 9th Dec 2021 

 

Page 25

mailto:John.Bardens@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:Timothy.Andrew@lewisham.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Draft final report
	03 Appendix A digital inclusion in education TFG draft report - 230222




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE DIGITAL INCLUSION IN 
EDUCATION TASK AND FINISH GROUP 

Tuesday, 8 March 2022 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Colin Elliott (Chair), Caroline Kalu and Paul Maslin and   
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye, Liz Johnston-Franklin and Clive Caseley 
 
ALSO PRESENT: John Bardens (Scrutiny Manager) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the last meeting 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the last meeting be agreed as a true record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
There were none. 
 

3. Draft final report 
 
Cllr Colin Elliott introduced the item and invited the Task and Finish Group to 
comment on and agree the draft final report and recommendations to Mayor . 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Task and Finish Group’s report be agreed with the inclusion of the 
following recommendations and be submitted to Mayor and Cabinet: 
 
The Digital Inclusion in Education Task and Finish Group: 

1) Encourages the council’s education department and schools to continue to 
make the most of London Grid for Learning (LGfL) offers on more affordable 
devices, and in particular the special data and device offers being developed 
through the work of the Mayor of London, and to make sure that all schools are 
aware of the offers available. 

2) Recommends that the council’s education department and schools produce 
information and guidance for parents and pupils on where and how to access 
affordable data (e.g. social tariffs) and devices (e.g. refurbished), as well as 
where and how they can access local digital support (i.e. libraries, housing 
providers) and skills (adult education). This should also include guidance on 
the specifications of devices/hardware that pupils will need and guidance on 
making the best use of the software and platforms commonly used by schools.  

3) Recommends that the council’s education department states to schools that it 
is best practice to include guidance on digital platforms in the induction process 
for new parents, and to consider issues relating to digital inclusion as part of 
end-of-term evaluations for each subject. 



 

 
 
 

2 

4) Recommends that that the council’s education department engages with other 
local authorities, through the Mayor of London’s digital inclusion programme 
and the LGA’s digital inclusion forum (and other similar national forums) about 
best practice and benchmarking in relation to digital inclusion in education. 

5) Recommends that the council’s education department and schools produce 
information and guidance on the best digital platforms, tools and websites for 
learning, particularly in relation to children with special educational needs and 
disabilities (SEND). 

6) Recommends that any information and guidance for parents is available in 
different languages and signposted to those most likely to experience barriers 
to digitally inclusion – such as families with children with SEND, families with 
English as an additional language (EAL), and families living in temporary 
accommodation.  

7) Recommends that the council routinely takes digital inclusion into account in 
Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) assessments, including the digital 
skills of parents/carers, and consider the adoption of a definition (see Chair’s 
introduction) of digital inclusion to better identify pupils who need support.  

8) Recommends that the council’s education, housing and IT departments explore 
the feasibility of providing Wi-Fi in council-managed temporary accommodation 
and hostel accommodation.  

9) Recommends that the council’s education and IT departments and schools 
explore the feasibility of at-scale and ongoing technical support (such as a 
dedicated IT helpline) for teachers, pupils and parents in relation to devices 
and platforms used by the school.  

10) Encourages the councils education department to continue to provide CPD for 
teachers in relation to developing and upskilling relevant digital skills.  

11) Encourages schools to appoint link-governors for digital inclusion and support 
for parents. 

12) Recommends that the council’s education department works with schools, 
libraries, community centres and Youth First to audit and explore opportunities 
for in-person digital support hubs for pupils. Particular consideration should be 
given to those areas likely to be the most digitally excluded.  

13) Recommends that young people are asked for their feedback on any in-person 
support like that mentioned in the previous recommendation (including the 
development of the new Catford Library, for example) at an early stage and 
throughout.  

14) Recommends that the council explores the feasibility of working with the Young 
Mayor Team to establish a network of digital champions to continue to consider 
issues relating to digital inclusion in education. 

15) Recommends that the council’s education department’s briefing session for 
headteachers discusses and comments on the recommendations of this task & 
finish group when it meets in the summer. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 6.40 pm 



 

 
 
 

3 

 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


